Form **PTO-1594** (Rev. 01-09) OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 02/28/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office. Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
Emmanuel Zunz	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? No Name: Verge Records International LLC Internal			
	General Partnership Citizenship Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship X Other LLC CitizenshipNew York If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) I identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No (s)			
Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Alston & Bird LLP	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:			
Internal Address: Attn: Linda Mario Sanchez	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$90.00*			
Street Address:90 Park Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed			
City New York	8. Payment Information:			
State _{NY} Zip: ₁₀₀₁₆				
Phone Number:212-210-9400	Deposit Account Number _230380			
Fax Number: 212,210,9444	Authorized User Name Alston & Bird, Linda Sanchez			
Email Address: ipnyr@alston.com	AISION & BIFF. Linda Sanchez			
9. Signature: Such Stuffag. Signature Signature LINDA SAUCIKE, ALSTON & BIRO Name of Person Signing	3/22/2010 Date Total number of pagos including cover sheet attachments, and document. 3			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mall Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

03/17/2010 900157256

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the entity status of owner previously recorded on Reel 003624 Frame 0709. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the owner, Verge Records International LLC, is a limited liability company organized under the laws of New York.	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Emmanuel Zunz			INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Verge Records International LLC		
Street Address:	200 Hopkins Street, Apt. B		
City:	Brooklyn		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	11206		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: NEW YORK		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77154228		
Serial Number:	77142283	VERGE RECORDS	
Serial Number:	78643355	VERGE RECORDS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)210-9444

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-210-9400

Email: ipnyc@alston.com

Correspondent Name: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 1: 90 Park Avenue

Address Line 2: c/o Linda Marie Sanchez

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

052868/327476

TRADEMARK REEL: 004171 FRAME: 0805 \$90.00 77154

MAR-22-2010 13:08 FROM:

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Emmanuel Zunz, a citizen of the United States residing at 200 Hopkins St.,

Apt. B, Brooklyn, NY 11206 (hereinafter "Assignor") has used the trademark VERGE

RECORDS and is the owner of U.S. Trademark Application Nos. 78/643,355 and 77/142,283 for

the mark VERGE RECORDS and 77/154,228 for the Verge Records Design (the "VERGE

RECORDS Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Verge Records International LLC, a New York limited liability company.

with an office at 200 Hopkins St., Apt. B, Brooklyn, NY 11206 (hereinafter "Assignee") is

desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the VERGE

RECORDS Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks, along with all rights of action accrued and to accrue under and by virtue hereof,

including the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee any and all right, title

and interest in and to the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks together with the goodwill of the

business in connection with which the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks are used and which is

symbolized by the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks, along with all rights of action accrued and

to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement

of the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks;

ADMIN/20112956v1

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks in the Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is needed by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed as of the date indicated below.

Dated: <u>Dec. 15</u>, 2009

Example 71177

ADMIN/20112956v1

<u>ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS</u>

WHEREAS, Emmanuel Zunz, a citizen of the United States residing at 200 Hopkins St.,

Apt. B, Brooklyn, NY 11206 (hereinafter "Assignor") has used the trademark VERGE

RECORDS and is the owner of U.S. Trademark Application Nos. 78/643,355 and 77/142,283 for

the mark VERGE RECORDS and 77/154,228 for the Verge Records Design (the "VERGE

RECORDS Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Verge Records International LLC, a New York limited liability company,

with an office at 200 Hopkins St., Apt. B, Brooklyn, NY 11206 (hereinafter "Assignee") is

desirous of acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the VERGE

RECORDS Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks, along with all rights of action accrued and to accrue under and by virtue hereof,

including the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee any and all right, title

and interest in and to the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks together with the goodwill of the

business in connection with which the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks are used and which is

symbolized by the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks, along with all rights of action accrued and

to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement

of the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks:

ADMIN/20112956v1

:ALSTON & BIRD LLP COMPANY:90 PARK AVENUE

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks in the Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is needed by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed as of the date indicated below.

Dated: <u>Dec. 15</u>, 2009

Emmanuel Zunz

ADMIN/20112956v1

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Emmanuel Zunz, a citizen of the United States residing at 200 Hopkins St.,

Apt. B, Brooklyn, NY 11206 (hereinafter "Assignor") has used the trademark VERGE

RECORDS and is the owner of U.S. Trademark Application Nos. 78/643,355 and 77/142,283 for

the mark VERGE RECORDS and 77/154,228 for the Verge Records Design (the "VERGE

RECORDS Trademarks"),

WHEREAS, Verge Records International LLC, a New York corporation, with an office

at 200 Hopkins St., Apt. B, Brooklyn, NY 11206 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of

acquiring any and all rights that Assignor may have in and to the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the VERGE

RECORDS Trademarks are used and which is symbolized by the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks, along with all rights of action accrued and to accrue under and by virtue hereof,

including the right to sue and recover for past infringement of the VERGE RECORDS

Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of

which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign to Assignee any and all right, title

and interest in and to the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks together with the goodwill of the

business in connection with which the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks are used and which is

symbolized by the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks, along with all rights of action accrued and

to accrue under and by virtue hereof, including the right to sue and recover for past infringement

of the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks;

ADMIN/20112956v1

Assignor agrees to execute and deliver at the request of the Assignee all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the VERGE RECORDS Trademarks in the Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is needed by the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this instrument to be signed as of the date indicated below.

Dated: Dol. 16 , 2007

Ethmanuel Zunz

ADMIN/20112956v1

To: VERGE RECORDS INTERNATIONAL LLC (ipnyc@alston.com)

Subject:

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATION NO. 77154228 - 052868

Sent:

10/26/09 2:01:32 PM

Sent As:

ECOMI11@USPTO GOV

Attachments:

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

SERIAL NO:

77/154228

MARK:

77154228

CORRESPONDENT ADDRESS:

SARAH C. HSIA ALSTON & BIRD LLP 90 PARK AVE NEW YORK, NY 10016-1301 RESPOND TO THIS ACTION: http://www.uspto.gov/teas/eTEASpageD.htm

GENERAL TRADEMARK INFORMATION: http://www.uspto.gov/main/trademarks.htm

APPLICANT: VERGE RECORDS INTERNATIONAL LLC

CORRESPONDENT'S REFERENCE/DOCKET NO:

052868

CORRESPONDENT E-MAIL ADDRESS:

ipnyc@alston.com

OFFICE ACTION

TO AVOID ABANDONMENT, THE OFFICE MUST RECEIVE A PROPER RESPONSE TO THIS OFFICE ACTION WITHIN 6 MONTHS OF THE ISSUE/MAILING DATE.

ISSUE/MAILING DATE: 10/26/2009

This Office action is in response to applicant's communication filed on October 20, 2009.

The owner of the application, by amendment, is Verge Records International LLC, a limited liability company, organized under the laws of New York. However, the assignment records show that, by assignment, the owner is Verge Records International LLC, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of New York. There is a break in the chain of title. Correspondingly, applicant must submit a

correcting assignment so that the owner of the mark is recorded as Verge Records International LLC, a limited liability company, organized under the laws of New York.

/David C. Reihner/, Examining Attorney Law Office 111, 571-272-9392 571-273-9111 fax.

RESPOND TO THIS ACTION: Applicant should file a response to this Office action online using the form at http://www.uspto.gov/teas/eTEASpageD.htm, waiting 48-72 hours if applicant received notification of the Office action via e-mail. For technical assistance with the form, please e-mail TEAS@uspto.gov. For questions about the Office action itself, please contact the assigned examining attorney. Do not respond to this Office action by e-mail; the USPTO does not accept e-mailed responses.

If responding by paper mail, please include the following information: the application serial number, the mark, the filing date and the name, title/position, telephone number and e-mail address of the person signing the response. Please use the following address: Commissioner for Trademarks, P.O. Box 1451, Alexandria, VA 22313-1451.

STATUS CHECK: Check the status of the application at least once every six months from the initial filing date using the USPTO Trademark Applications and Registrations Retrieval (TARR) online system at http://tarr.uspto.gov. When conducting an online status check, print and maintain a copy of the complete TARR screen. If the status of your application has not changed for more than six months, please contact the assigned examining attorney.

EXHIBIT 3

EXHIBIT 4

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office March 22, 2010 Page 2

We believe this information is sufficient in responding to the missing items requested in your March 18, 2010 notice, and respectfully request that the Corrective Assignment for Serial Nos. 77/154228, 77/142, 283, and 78/643,355 be accepted and recorded as soon as possible so that we may meet the underlying response deadline in the office action issued for 77/154,228.

Should you have any questions or require anything further, please contact me at 212-210-9775, or my assistant, Ruby Fok, at 212-210-1203.

Best regards,

Linda Maric Sanchez

Paralegal, Intellectual Property

LMS:encls.

LEGAL02/31823265v1

RECORDED: 03/22/2010

EXHIBIT 1